

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
No. 5:24-cv-547

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; and)
NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF)
ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON BELL, in)
her official capacity as Executive Director of)
the North Carolina State Board of Elections;)
ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as)
Chair of the North Carolina State Board)
of Elections; JEFF CARMON, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina)
State Board of Elections; STACY EGGERS)
IV, KEVIN N. LEWIS, and SIOBHAN)
O'DUFFY MILLEN, in their official capacities)
as members of the North Carolina State Board)
of Elections,)

Defendants,)

and)

THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,)

Intervenor-Defendant.)

**STATE BOARD DEFENDANTS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Claims and No Basis for Declining to Exercise that Jurisdiction. 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by Laches. 3

 III. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Claims for Which Relief Can be Granted. 6

 A. Plaintiffs are not entitled to mandamus relief. 6

 B. Plaintiffs have not stated a claim under the North Carolina Constitution. 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.2(f)(2) 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Educ. v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
178 N.C. 305, 100 S.E. 698 (1919) 6

Burton v. Furman,
115 N.C. 166, 20 S.E. 443 (1894) 6

Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.,
260 N.C. App. 1, 817 S.E.2d 738 (2018) 7

Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.,
376 N.C. 558, 853 S.E.2d 698 (2021) 6, 7

In re T.H.T.,
362 N.C. 446, 665 S.E.2d 54 (2008) 6

Johnson v. N.C. Dep’t of Cultural Res.,
223 N.C. App. 47, 735 S.E.2d 595 (2012) 3, 5

Meredith v. Talbot County,
828 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1987) 2

Morningstar Marinas v. Warren County,
233 N.C. App. 23, 755 S.E.2d 75 (2014) 7

Nivens v. Gilchrist,
444 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2006) 3

Ray v. Norris,
78 N.C. App. 379, 337 S.E.2d 137 (1985) 6

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
589 U.S. 423 (2020) 5

Save Our Schs. of Bladen Cnty., Inc. v. Bladen Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
140 N.C. App. 233, 535 S.E.2d 906 (2000) 4, 5

Sonda v. W. Va. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n,
92 F.4th 213 (4th Cir. 2024) 3

Stratton v. Royal Bank of Canada,
211 N.C. App. 78, 712 S.E.2d 221 (2011) 3, 4

White v. Daniel,
909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990) 3

<i>Williams v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , 357 N.C. 170, 581 S.E.2d 415 (2003)	3
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015)	4

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10307	10
52 U.S.C. § 20507	5
52 U.S.C. § 21083	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.10	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.12	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-20	4

Other Authority

Notice of Meeting, N.C. State Bd. of Elections (Nov. 22, 2023)	4
